Respondent Name

Joshua Binda

Complainant Name

Conner Edwards

Complaint Description

Conner Edwards reported via the portal
(Tue, 28 Jan 2025 at 10:04 AM)

See attached complaint.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

See complaint. The PDC has an obligation to provide transparency to the voters by enforcing disclosure requirements. The
agency’s failure to actively monitor compliance with these requirements and enforce them damages both the public and
members of the regulated community.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

See complaint and also PDC website.

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

See complaint and also PDC website.

Certification (Complainant)

[ certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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FILED SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
12/17/2024

FITED

JUL 31 2023

SNO. CO. DISTRICT COUR]

SOUTH DIVISION

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS. JUDGMENT AND
Joshua Binda, ORDER FOR
Defendant(s), GARNISHMENT
COSTS
City of Lynnwood
Garnishee.

Judgment Creditor:  Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC
Attorney for Creditor: Jeffrey G. Yonek
Judgment Debtor: Joshua Binda

Garnishment Attorney Fees: $300.00
Amount of Taxable Costs: $ 53.68
Total Judgment: $353.68

THIS MATTER coming on duly and regularly for a hearing before the undersigned, it

appearing that the above-named Garnishee has filed its answer alleging that no non-exempt

funds were available for this writ. Defendant, however, was employed by garnishee therefore

pursuant to RCW 6.27.250 (3) plaintiff is entitled to additional judgment against the defendant

for its

ey
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recoverable garnishment costs totaling $353.68 for taxable costs and attorney fees of $300.00,

and the Court being fully advised: now therefore it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that Plaintiff is awarded judgment
against Defendant for costs actually expended in this proceeding as follows: Writ issuance fee
of $12.00, ex parte fee $20.00, postage and mailing expenses of $21.68, and attorney’s fees of
$300.00.

AuG 0 3 2023
DATED: , 2023

Presented by:

Jeftrey GPA dnek WABA#11762
Attorneg¥ for Plainfiff

Garn date: 05.03.23
1860541-1 (203)




10

L

12

FEL

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

FILED

JUL 31 2023

SNC. CO. DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH DIVISION

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504

Plaintiff,
Vs. MOTION FOR
Joshua Binda, JUDGMENT AND

Defendant(s), ORDER FOR

GARNISHMENT
City of Lynnwood COSTS
Garnishee.
MOTION

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, by and through its attorney of record, and moves this Court
for a judgment and order for garnishment costs. The motion is based upon the Declaration for
costs, First and Second Answers of Garnishee, Declarations of Mailing, and Declaration of

Military Service.

Dated:07/26/23

/A

Jeftrey’G."Y onek WSBA#]7762
Attorney for Praipfiff
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JUL 31 2023
SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINSHOR0. DISTRICT COUR
UTH DIVISION
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504
Vs.
Joshua Binda, Defendant(s), DECLARATION REGARDING
POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST

THE UNDERSIGNED, being placed under penalty of perjury under Washington
laws, certifies and declares the following to be true and correct:

1. I am the Legal Accounts Coordinator for Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC and make
this declaration based upon personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and I am
competent to testify to the matters herein.

2. Per Governor Inslee’s Proclamation 20-49, no post-judgment interest was accrued between
4/14/20 and 5/27/20.

3. The garnishment order is dated May 3, 2023, and was issued after to the moratorium period
ordered under Proclamation 20-49. This garnishment order held no funds.

CERTIFIED true and correct this 26th day of July, 2023 at Auburn, Washington.

Ryan Koroch, gégal oordmator

Credit Concep ashington, LLC

y
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JUL 1 2023
SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISIO
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGPOX. DISTRICT cougt

SOUTH DIVISION
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS. DECLARATION FOR COSTS
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

The undersigned, first being duly sworn on oath, deposes and says

I am a Legal Coordinator for Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC and make this
declaration based upon personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and I am
competent to testify to the matters herein.

The following is an accurate accounting of postal costs incurred related to the garnishment

of said Defendant(s).
1* Answer
Garnishee Certified: $7.75
SASE to Credit Concepts: $§ .60
Defendant(s) Certified: $7.09
Court: $1.42
SASE to Credit Concepts § .60
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2" Answer

Garnishee Certified $ .60

SASE to Credit Concepts: § .60
JOA:

Court: $1.82

SASE to Credit Concepts $ .60

Garnishee: § .60
TOTAL: $21.68

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correct.

CERTIFIED true and correct this 26th day of July, 2023 at Auburn, Washington.

A

Ryan Korgéh, Iegal Coordinator
Credit Coficepts of Washington, LLC.
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RECEIVED
JUN 28 2023
~AY ROLL

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS.
Joshua Binda, SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT
OF GARNISHMENT FOR
Defendant(s), | CONTINUING LIEN ON
City of Lynnwood EARNINGS
Garnishee.

Defendant: Joshua Binda

Answer the second page of this form with respect to the total amount of earnings
withheld under this garnishment, including the amount, if any, stated in your first answer.

AMOUNT DUE AND OWING STATED ON FIRST ANSWER: § 0.00

AMOUNT ACCRUED SINCE FIRST ANSWER: +$ 0.0°

TOTAL AMOUNT WITHHELD DURING 60 DAY PERIOD: =§ ,:D' o

-SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jelfrey G. Yonek WSBA #17762
- Page 2 of 4- Attorney for Plaintiff
062223 2326 AUBURN WAY N

1860541-1 AUBURN WA 98002
Gam date: 05.03.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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This writ attaches a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the defendant’s disposable earnings
(that is, compensation payable for personal services, whether called wages, salary,
commission, bonus, or otherwise, and including periodic payments pursuant to a
nongovernmental pension or retirement program). Calculate the attachable amount as follows:

Gross Earnings for 60 day calculation pay period: $ 3 ooo 0P (1)

Less deductions required by law (social security, federal withholding
tax, etc. Do not include deductions for child support orders or
government liens here. Deduct child support orders and liens on line 7): § 324. 79 (2)

Disposable Earnings (subtract line 2 from line 1): $ 2615 21 (3

0 - 2 1 ! ‘4
Enter 80 % (percent) of line 3 $ _;111'!3 _i4)

Enter one of the following exempt amounts*: $ 5’. 5 99.00 (5)
(x’s pay periods)(S)

* Multiply the preceding amount by the number of pay periods and/or fraction thereof your
answer covers. If you use a pay period not shown, prorate the monthly exempt amount.

If paid: Weekly $550.90 x8 Semi-monthly $1,193.62 x4
Bi-weekly $1,101.80 x4 or 5 Monthly $2,387.24 x2 N
Subtract the larger of lines 4 and 5 from line 3: $ /28 35’7?} (6)

Enter total amount (if any) withheld during the 60 day calculation period
for on-going liens such as child support or current garnishments: § 00 (D)

Subtract line 7 from line 6. This amount must be held out for

the plaintiff for the 60 day pay period: $ {2,63329) )
-SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jeffrey G. Yonek WSBA #17762
- Page 3 of 4- Attorney for Plaintiff
062223 2326 AUBURN WAY N
1860541-1 AUBURN WA 98002

Gamn date: 05.03.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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An attorney may answer for the garnishee.

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I affirm that I have examined this SECOND
ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT FOR CONTINUING LIEN ON EARNINGS,
including accompanying schedules, if any, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true,

correct, and complete.
EMPLOYEE NO LONGER EMPLOYED AS OF:

Sl Aoy D

Y : ; : .
Signamre%f Person Answeying for Garnishee Connection with Garnishee

19700 4= Ave W

Limgweed  WH 4030 425 -b70-515 |
Address of Garnishee ‘ Phone Number of Garnishee

Dated: 07./1.3'/@

PLEASE FILL OUT THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY; THE COURT WILL
NOT ACCEPT BLANK ENTRIES.

YOU MAY ATTACH YOUR OWN CALCULATION DOCUMENT INSTEAD OF THE
SECOND PAGE WORKSHEET.

DA Not earn enou Jh -’;’or :lec]uv}'.m‘

-SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jefirey G. Yonek WSBA #17762

- Page 4 of4- Attorney for Plaintiff
06.2223 2326 AUBURN WAY N
1860541-1 AUBURN WA 98002

Gam date: 05.03.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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HAY 08 2023
FAYROLL

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff, | NO. C22-1504

vs.
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s), | FIRST ANSWER TO WRIT
OF GARNISHMENT FOR
City of Lynnwood CONTINUING LIEN ON

Gamishee. | EARNINGS

SECTION L On the date the Writ of Garnishment was issued as indicated by the date appearing ou the
last page of the writ

(A) The Defendant(s) (check one) [ ./ Jwas[ ] was not employed by Gamishee. If not employed
and you have no possession or control of any funds of Defendant(s), indicate the last day of
employment: ; and complete section ITI of this answer and mail or
deliver the forms as directed in the writ;

(B) The Defendant(s) (check one) [ ]did [ ] did not maintain a financial account with Garnishee;
and

(C) The Garnishee (check one) [ / ]did [ ] did not have possession of or control over any funds,
personal property, or effects of the Defendant(s). (List all of Defendant(s)personal property or effects
in your possession or control on the bottom of the last page of this answer form or attach a schedule if

necessary.)

ANSWER: I am presently holding the Defendant(s)nonexempt earnings under a previous writ served
on oA (date) that will terminate not later than NAa (date).

Withhold from Defendant(s)future nonexempt earnings as directed in the writ. Answer this entire
form and mail or deliver the forms as directed in the writ. A second set of answer forms will be
forwarded to you later for subsequently withheld earnings.

SECTION IL
This writ attaches a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the Defendant(s)disposable eamings (that is,
compensation payable for personal services, whether called wages, salary, commission, bonus, or

otherwise, and including periodic payments pursuant to a nongovernmental pension or retirement
program). Calculate the attachable amount as follows:

Jeffrey G. Yonek ~Attorney for Plaintiff

05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 Auburmn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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Gross Bamnings: s $25%° (1)

Less deductions required by law (social security, federal withholding tax, etc. Do not include
deductions for child support orders or govemment liens here. Deduct child support orders and liens on

=l s95.70 o
Disposable Earnings (subtract line 2 from line 1): $ '$31.%0 3)
Enter 80 % (percent) of line 3 $ 585.04 )
Enter one of the following exempt amounts*: $1,101.80 (5

If paid: (Weekly $550.90) (Bi-weekly $1,101.80) (Semi-monthly $1,193.62) (Monthly $2,387.24)

*These are minimum exempt amounts that the Defendant(s) must be paid. If you use a pay period not
shown, prorate the monthly exempt amount,

Subtract the larger of lines 4 and 5 from line 3: $ {3 EOﬁQ:Z 6)

Enter amount (if any) withheld from this paycheck for on-going liens such as child support or current
garnishments:
$ 06.00 @)

Subtract line 7 from line 6. This amount must be held out for the Plaintiff: $ <3 0. 50> (8)

This is the formula that you will use for withholding each pay period over the required sixty-day
garnishment period. Deduct any allowable processing fee you may charge from the amount that is to be
paid to the Defendant(s). If there is any uncertainly about your answer give an explanation on the last
page or on an attached page.

SECTION III. An attorney may answer for the Garnishee.

Under penalty of perjury, I affirm that I have examined this answer, including accompanying schedules,
and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete.

%ﬂdﬁ@ snr F}ndnu,-réd) = Pﬂl_{rd”
i person ansMng for Garnishee Connection with Garnishee

Signa
Sgll%gﬂn Gcic?er 05'_/I8 }2023
Print nam Jd Date A i W
19100 44T e
.__"@5" 670 -5151 M we 28036
Phone Number Address of Gamishee

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 Aubum WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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FILED

JUL 312023
SNO. CO. DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH DIVISION

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff, DECLARATION OF MAILING
VS.
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:

That on May 3, 2023, plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America a
properly stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to the last known address for
Joshua Binda at 20409 68th Ave W #H302 Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing a copy of the
Application for Writ of Garnishment, Writ for Continuing Lien on Earnings, Notice of

Garnishment & Rights, and Exemption Claim.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

Dated this 26th day of July, 2023 at Auburn, WA

Ryan Koroch! L¢gal Coordinator
Credit Con /ép of Washington, LLC.

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attomey for Plaintiff
Declaration of Mailing 2326 Aubum Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax
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UNITED STATES
B rostal service

Date Produced: 05/08/2023
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 0099 9790

1213 6316 51. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/06/2023 at 10:23 a.m. in
LYNNWOOD, WA 88036. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : ; 2 J 4\‘ b -V\
4 I R

= B SR

N

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: Joshua Binda Lynnwood
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FILED

JUL 31 2023
SNO. CO. DISTRICT COURT

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISTONYISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS. DECLARATION OF MAILING
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:
That on May 3, 2023, plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America a properly
stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to City of Lynnwood 19100 44th Ave
W. Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing a copy of the Application for Writ of Garnishment,
Writ for Continuing Lien on Earnings, the First Answer to Writ of Garn for Continuing Lien on

Earnings.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

Dated this 26th day of July, 2023 at Auburn, W

Ryan Kosehy'Legat-Coordinator
Credit f ts of Washington, LLC.

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attomney for Plaintiff
Declaration of Mailing 2326 Auburm Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax
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UNITED STATES
B rostaL service

Date Produced: 05/15/2023
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 0099 9790

1213 6314 60. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/08/2023 at 10:16 a.m. in
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036. The scanned irnalgia of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: City of Lynnwood Attn Payrol
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FILED

JUL 31 2023

SNO. CO. DISTRICT COURT

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISIGN?VISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS. DECLARATION OF MAILING
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:

That on June 22, 2023, plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America a
properly stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to City of Lynnwood 19100
44th Ave W. Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing the Second Answer to Writ of Garn for

Continuing Lien on Earnings.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

Dated this 26th day of July, 2023 at Auburn, WA 7 /

Ryan Koroc eghl Coordinator
Credit Com7bts f Washington, LLC

—

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attomey for Plaintiff
Declaration of Mailing 2326 Aubum Way N
Aubum WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax
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JUL 31 2023

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVI¥ . DISTRICT
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON TH DiViS|

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff, PLAINTIFF’S
VS. DECLARATION
Joshua Binda, REGARDING MILITARY
Defendant(s), SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT(S)

The undersigned certifying the following to be true and correct under penalty
of perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington, deposes and says:
On July 26, 2023 the DMDC Military Verification web site, which is hosted by the

Director of the Department of Defense Human Resources Activity Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), was accessed. According to the information obtained from the DMDC
Verification web site, the defendant(s) are not active member(s) of the military service or
"dependents" of service members or a national guard member under a call to service authorized
by the governor of the state of Washington. A true and correct copy of this report is attached
hereto and incorporated herewith.

I am over the age of 18; I make these statements on personal knowledge unless

indicated to the contrary; and I am competent to testify to the matters herein.

DATED at Auburn, Washington this 26t day /f July, 2023.

/'

RT

RYAN KGR o H, LEGAL COORDINATOR
CREDIT ¢ONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC
/ Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attomey for Plaintiff
Declaration of Mailing 2326 Auburn Way N

Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax




\

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Status Report
' Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : Jul-26-2023 02:14:43 PM

SCRA 5.17

SSN: XXX-XX-5997
Birth Date: Nov-XX-1999
Last Name: BINDA
First Name: JOSHUA
Middle Name:
Status As Of:  Jul-26-2023
Certificate ID: 73R6YJHC1HP28L3
On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA
This response reflects the individuals' active duty status based on the Active Duty Status Date
Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA
This response reflects where Lhe individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
The Member or His/Her Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Notification Start Date Order Notification End Date Status Service Component
NA NA MNo NA
Tr-asmspmsereﬂeclsmmtmmmlqummmmmmmmmumm

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

San amazgdcfel

Sam Yousefzadeh, Acting Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25
Alexandria, VA 22350
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MAY 0 8 2023

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVASION, County District Caurt

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON  South Division

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a

Washington limited liability company, Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504

Vs.

Joshua Binda, APPLICATION FOR
Defendant(s), WRIT OF GARNISHMENT

City of Lynnwood,

Garnishee.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and makes application to the Court for a Writ of Garnishment on the

grounds that a Judgment has been obtained and n fied. The application is based upon the following

declaration.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2023

Cfrm(f& Yopfk WSBA #17762
ttorney foyPlaintiff

Jeffrey G. Yonek declares as follows:

1. Iam the attorney for the Plaintiff.

2. On November 18, 2022, Plaintiff obtained judgment against the Defendant(s) in the amount of
$3,760.84.

3. This Judgment remains unsatisfied in the amount $4,113.75. I believe that the Garnishee, City of
Lynnwood, has possession or control of personal property or effects belonging to the
Defendant(s) which are not exempted from garnishment by any State or Federal law.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the Staté of Washington that the foregoing is true

and correct

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2023 at Auburn, WA m\ %
ey/G. Yorek WSBA#17762
tt orney for Plgintiff

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiff,
VS. NO. C22-1504
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s), WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
FOR CONTINUING LIEN ON
City of Lynnwood, EARNINGS
Garnishee, [x] This garnishment is based on a

judgment or order for
[ ] child support
[ ] private student loan debt
[x] consumer debt

STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:City of Lynnwood, Garnishee
AND TO: Joshua Binda, Defendant(s)

The above-named Plaintiff has applied for a Writ of Garnishment against you, claiming
that the above-named Defendant(s) is indebted to Plaintiff and that the amount to be held to satisfy the

indebtedness is $5,470.93 consisting of:

Balance of Judgment or Amount of Claim: $4.113.75
Interest under Judgment from 11/18/22 to 05/03/23: $1.003.50
Per Day Rate of Estimated Interest: $__3.37 per day
Estimated Garnishment Costs:
Filing and Ex Parte Fee: $ 32.00
Service and Affidavit Fee: $__0.00
Postage and Costs of Certified Mail: $ 21.68
Answer Fee or Fees $_0.00
Garnishment Attorney Fees: $300.00
Other: $_0.00
Subtotal, Estimated Costs: $_353.68
Less payments: $ due from prev writ
TOTAL THIS WRIT: $5.470.93
Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff
05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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THIS IS A WRIT FOR A CONTINUING LIEN. THE GARNISHEE SHALL HOLD the nonexempt
portion of the Defendant(s) earnings due at the time of service of this writ and shall also hold the
Defendant(s) nonexempt earnings that accrue through the last payroll ending on or before SIXTY days

after the date of service of this writ. HOWEVER, IF THE GARNISHEE IS PRESENTLY HOLDING
THE NONEXEMPT PORTION OF THE DEFENDANT(S) EARNINGS UNDER A PREVIOUSLY]
SERVED WRIT FOR A CONTINUING LIEN, THE GARNISHEE SHALL HOLD UNDER THIS WRIT]
only the Defendant(s) nonexempt earnings that accrue from the date the previously served writ or writ
terminate and through the last payroll period ending on or before sixty days after the date of terminatioj
of the previous writ or writs. In either case, the Garnishee shall stop withholding when the sum withheld
equals the amounts stated in this Writ of Garnishment,

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, unless otherwise directed by the court, by the attorney of record for
the Plaintiff, or by this writ, not to pay any debt, whether earnings subject to this garnishment or any other
debt, owed to the Defendant(s) at the time this writ was served and not to deliver, sell, or transfer, or
recognize any sale or transfer of, any personal property or effects of the Defendant(s) in your possession or
control at the time this writ was served. Any such payment, delivery, sale, or transfer is void to the extent
necessary to satisfy the Plaintiff’s claim and costs for this writ with interest.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED to answer this writ according to the instructions in this writ and in
the answer forms and, within 20 days after the service of the writ upon vou. to mail or deliver the originall
of such answer to the court, one copy to the Plaintiff or the Plaintiff’s attorney. and one copy to the
Defendant(s) at the addresses listed at the bottom of this writ.

If, at the time this writ was served, you owed the Defendant(s) any earnings (that is wages, salary
commission, bonus, tips, or other compensation for personal services or any periodic payments pursuant to
a non-governmental pension or retirement program), the Defendant(s) is entitled to receive amounts that
are exempt from garnishment under federal and state law. You must pay the exempt amounts to the
Defendant(s) on the day you would customarily pay the compensation or other periodic payment. As moreg
fully explained in the answer, the basic exempt amount is the greater of 75 percent of disposable earning
or a minimum amount determined by reference to the employee’s pay period. to be calculated as provide
in the answer. However, if this writ carries a statement in the heading of “This garnishment is based on
judgment or order for child support,” the basic exempt amount is 50% of disposable earnings; and if thi
writ carries a statement in the heading of “this garnishment is based on a judgment or order for private
student loan debt,” the basic exempt amount is the greater of 85% of disposable earnings, or 50 times the
minimum hourly wage of the highest minimum wage law in the state at the time the earnings are payable;
and if this writ carries a statement in the heading of “This garnishment is based on a judgment or order for
consumer debt,” the basic exempt amount is the greater of 80% of disposable earnings or 35 times the state
minimum hourly wage.

YOU MAY DEDUCT A PROCESSING FEE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE EMPLOYEE'S
EARNINGS AFTER WITHHOLDING UNDER THIS WRIT. THE PROCESSING FEE MAY NOT]
EXCEED TWENTY DOLLARS FOR THE FIRST ANSWER AND TEN DOLLARS AT THE TIME
YOU SUBMIT THE SECOND ANSWER.

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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If you owe the Defendant(s) a debt payable in money in excess of the amount set forth in the first paragraph
of this writ, hold only the amount set forth in the first paragraph and any processing fee, if one is charged,
and release all additional funds or property to Defendant(s).

If you fail to answer this writ as commanded. a JUDGMENT may be entered against you for the
full amount of the Plaintiff’s claim against the Defendant(s) with accruing interest, attorney fees
and costs whether or not you owe anything to the Defendant(s). If you properly answer this writ, any
judgment against you will not exceed the amount of any nonexempt debt or the value of any nonexempt
property or effects in your possession or control.

Judgment may also be entered against the Defendant(s) for costs and fees incurred by the Plaintiff.

This writ is issued by the undersigned attorney of record for Plaintiff under the authority of Chapter 6.27
of the Revised Code of Washington, and must be complied with in the same manner as a writ issued by
the clerk of the court.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2023

FEREY LY ONFK, WSBA # 17762
Atrorpey for Pldintiff

STATEMENT TO GARNISHEE

Plaintiff provides the following information, if known, concerning the Defendant(s), to assist you in
identifying the Defendant(s). If the following information is incomplete or inaccurate, you are not

relieved of your obligation to comply with the terms of the Writ of Garnishment.

a) Employee Name: Joshua Binda
b) Residence Address: 20409 68th Ave W #H302 Lynnwood, WA 98036
¢) Social Security Number: XXX-XX-5997

MAILING ADDRESSES TO SUBMIT FIRST ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
Plaintiff: Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC 2326 AUBURN WAY N AUBURN, WA 98002

Address of the Clerk of the Court: 20520 68" Ave W, Lynnwood, WA 98036

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

05.03.23 2326 Auburn Way N
186054 1-1 Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNO. CO. DISTRICT COURT
SNO.SOUTH DIVISION

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON.,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company. NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff,
VS. JUDGMENT AND
Joshua Binda, ORDER FOR
Defendant(s), GARNISHMENT
COSTS
City of Lynnwood
Garnishee.

Judgment Creditor:  Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC
Attorney for Creditor: Jeffrey G. Yonek
Judgment Debtor:  Joshua Binda

Garnishment Attorney Fees: $300.00
Amount of Taxable Costs: 3 52.9]
Total Judgment: $352.91

THIS MATTER coming on duly and regularly for a hearing before the undersigned, it
appearing that the above-named Garnishee has filed its answer alleging that no non-exempt
funds were available for this writ. Defendant, however, was employed by garnishee therefore
pursuant to RCW 6.27.250 (3) plaintiff is entitled to additional judgment against the defendant

for its
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recoverable garnishment costs totaling $352.91 for taxable costs and attorney fees of $300.00,

and the Court being fully advised: now therefore it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that Plaintiff is awarded judgment
against Defendant for costs actually expended in this proceeding as follows: Writ issuance fee
of $12.00, ex parte fee $20.00, postage and mailing expenses of $20.91, and attorney’s fees of
$300.00.

DATED: APR 2 5 2023 ,2023

Judge;’&)/u«r(famrh}sioner

Presented by:

efre G onek SBA 17762
ey/fo rPl tiff

Garn date: 01.11.23
1860541-1 (203)
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION a =3
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON | \j , ‘1;-';
— L 1=
APR 24 20
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON. 5“4O'C;S T DIVIS
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504 Ry
Plaintiff,
Vs. MOTION FOR
Joshua Binda, JUDGMENT AND
Defendant(s). ORDER FOR
GARNISHMENT
City of Lynnwood COSTS
Garnishee.
MOTION

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, by and through its attorney of record, and moves this Court
for a judgment and order for garnishment costs. The motion is based upon the Declaration for
costs, First and Second Answers of Garnishee, Declarations of Mailing, and Declaration of

Military Service.

Dated:04/19/23

r Plaintiff
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION .,
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON [

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, APR
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, aND OO T
Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504 L P

VS,

Joshua Binda. DECLARATION REGARDING

Defendant(s),
POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST

THE UNDERSIGNED, being placed under penalty of perjury under Washington

laws, certifies and declares the following to be true and correct:

I am the Legal Accounts Coordinator for Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC and make
this declaration based upon personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and I am
competent to testify to the matters herein.

Per Governor Inslee’s Proclamation 20-49, no post-judgment interest was accrued between
4/14/20 and 5/27/20.

The garnishment order is dated January 11, 2023, and was issued after to the moratorium

period ordered under Proclamation 20-49. This garnishment order held no funds.

CERTIFIED true and correct this 19th day of April, 2-0237/Aubum, Washington.

Ryan Korocwe | Coordinator
is

Credit Conc f Washington, LLC

-

[TRICT COURT

DIVISION
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

VS.

Joshua Binda,

Plaintiff,

Defendant(s),

NO. C22-1504

DECLARATION FOR COSTS

The undersigned, first being duly sworn on oath, deposes and says

I am a Legal Coordinator for Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC and make this

declaration based upon personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and | am

competent to testify to the matters herein.

The following is an accurate accounting of postal costs incurred related to the garnishment

of said Defendant(s).

1** Answer

Garnishee Certified:

SASE to Credit Concepts:

Defendant(s) Certified:
Court:
SASE to Credit Concepts

$7.44
$ .57
$6.81
$1.42
$ 57

{ _-:-'»;! I |-\

., |
—y

=}
(&S

STRICT COURT
(ivISION



wn

15

16

L

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2" Answer

Garnishee Certified $ .57

SASE to Credit Concepts: $ .57
JOA:

Court: $1.82

SASE to Credit Concepts $ .57

Garnishee: $ 57
TOTAL: $20.91

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.
]

CERTIFIED true and correct this 19th day of April, 20/25 atjﬂlburn. Washington.
/ /

//
/ W/

f ’q I‘;‘
Ryan Koraeh, Jegal Coordinator
Credit Cgoncepts of Washington, LLC.
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON
FlL

ED

APR 24 2023
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, . YR
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, SNO. CO. DISTRICT COU RT

| NO. C22-1504 SOUTH DiVISION
Plaintiff, |
Vs. _
Joshua Binda, ' SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT
| OF GARNISHMENT FOR
Defendant(s), CONTINUING LIEN ON
City of Lynnwood EARNINGS

& ~ Garnishee.

Defendant: Joshua Binda

Answer the second page of this form with respect to the total amount of earnings
withheld under this garnishment, including the amount. if any, stated in vour first answer.

AMOUNT DUE AND OWING STATED ON FIRST ANSWER: §_.00©
AMOUNT ACCRUED SINCE FIRST ANSWER: +$_.00

TOTAL AMOUNT WITHHELD DURING 60 DAY PERIOD: =$_.90

i

-SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jeffrey G. Yonek WSBA #17762
- Page2 of 4- Attorney for Plaintiff
30223 2326 AUBURN WAY N
1860541-1 (203) AUBURN WA 98002

Gam date: 01.11.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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This writ attaches a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the defendant’s disposable earnings
(that is, compensation payable for personal services, whether called wages, salary,
commission, bonus, or otherwise, and including periodic payments pursuant to a
nongovernmental pension or retirement program). Calculate the attachable amount as follows:

Gross Earnings for 60 day calculation pay period: $ ‘{; 125.00 (1)

Less deductions required by law (social security, federal withholding

tax, etc. Do not include deductions for child support orders or

government liens here. Deduct child support orders and liens on line 7): $ ‘{ {o H.50 (2)
Disposable Earnings (subtract line 2 from line 1): $ 2.((0-56 (3)
Enter 80 % (percent) of line 3 $ 292840 @

Enter one of the following exempt amounts*:  § 5,509.00 ()
(x’s pay periods)

* Multiply the preceding amount by the number of pay periods and/or fraction thereof your
answer covers. If you use a pay period not shown, prorate the monthly exempt amount.

If paid: Weekly $550.90 x8 Semi-monthly $1,193.62 x4
Bi-weekly $1,101.80 x4 or 5 Monthly $2,387.24 x2
Subtract the larger of lines 4 and 5 from line 3: $ ( 1,B848.5 O> (6)

Enter total amount (if any) withheld during the 60 day calculation period
for on-going liens such as child support or current garnishments:  § - 0O \ (7)

Subtract line 7 from line 6. This amount must be held out for /
the plaintiff for the 60 day pay period: $ (\l 84 8. 50S )

™a Net make 'E’.ﬂou‘_{}\
Yo ‘taxe Sa:n\shment_

L

-SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jeffrey G. Yonek WSBA #17762
- Page 3 of 4- Attorney for Plaintiff
3.0223 2326 AUBURN WAY N
1860541-1 (203) AUBURN WA 98002

Gam date: 01.11.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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An attorney may answer for the garnishee.

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I affirm that I have examined this SECOND
ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT FOR CONTINUING LIEN ON EARNINGS,
including accompanying schedules, if any, and to the best of my knowledge and belicf, it is true,

correct, and complete.

EMPLOYEE NO LONGER EMPLOYED AS OF: is

Signature-of Person Answering for Garnishee Connection with Garnishee

19100 44™ Ave W

A%/T)r’] LJQ(:JCl LJJP'I__ q803é e 425" &7@ 5}61‘

Address of Garnishee Phone Number of Garnishee

Dated: O 3/31/2023

PLEASE FILL OUT THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY; THE COURT WILL
NOT ACCEPT BLANK ENTRIES.

YOU MAY ATTACH YOUR OWN CALCULATION DOCUMENT INSTEAD OF THE
SECOND PAGE WORKESHEET.

SECOND ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - Jeffrey G. Yorick WSBA #17762
- Page 4 of 4- Attorney for Plaintiff
3.0223 2326 AUBURN WAY N
1860541-1 (203) AUBURN WA 98002

Gam date: 01.11.23 ph (206) 242-1616 ext 313 fax (206) 242-1333
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON F H q.
=

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC,a | APR 2
Washington limited liability company, | e
Plaintiff, 1 NO. C22-1504 S e
vs. oiNU. L L
Joshua Binda, , ULt
Defendant(s), = FIRST ANSWER TO WRIT
. OF GARNISHMENT FOR
City of Lynnwood CONTINUING LIEN ON

Gamnishee. | EARNINGS

SECTION L On the date the Writ of Garnishment was issued as indicated by the date appearing on the
last page of the writ

(A) The Defendant(s) (check one) [ J/ Jwas[ ] was not employed by Garnishee. If not employed
and you have no possession or control of any funds of Defendant(s), indicate the last day of
employment: ; and complete section 111 of this answer and mail or
deliver the forms as directed in the writ;

(B) The Defendant(s) (check one) { ]did [ / ] did not maintain a financial account with Garnishee;
and

(C) The Garnishee (check one) [ ] did [ J ] did not have possession of or control over any funds,
personal property, or effects of the Defendant(s). (List all of Defendant(s)personal property or effects
in your possession or control on the bottom of the last page of this answer form or aftach a schedule if
necessary.)

ANSWER: Iam presently holding the Defendant(s)nonexempt earnings under a previous writ served
on il (date) that will terminate not later than [ ad (date).

Withhold from Defendant(s)future nonexempt earnings as directed in the writ. Answer this entire
form and mail or deliver the forms as directed in the writ. A second set of answer forms will be
forwarded to you later for subsequently withheld earnings.

SECTION IL
This writ attaches a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the Defendant(s)disposable earnings (that is,
compensation payable for personal services, whether called wages, salary, commission, bonus, or

otherwise, and including periodic payments pursuant to a nongovernmental pension or retirement
program). Calculate the attachable amount as follows:

Jeffrey G. Yonek ~Attorney for Plaintiff

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX

=

©
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Gross Eamnings: s $259.00 ()

Less deductions required by law (social security, federal withholding tax, etc. Do not include
deductions for child support orders or government liens here. Deduct child support orders and liens on
line 7):

. 93
Disposable Eamnings (subtract line 2 from line 1): $ 731.30 ®
Enter 80 % (percent) of line 3 s 585, 0“/ “4)
Enter one of the following exempt amounts*: $ _‘;_lti_a_ 0. (3

If paid: (Weekly $550.90) (Bi-weekly $1,101.80) (Semi-monthly $1,193.62) (Monthly $2,387.24)

*These are minimum exempt amounts that the Defendant(s) must be paid. If you use a pay period not
shown, prorate the monthly exempt amount.

Subtract the larger of lines 4 and 5 from line 3: $§ {270.50) (6)

Enter amount (if any) withheld from this paycheck for on-going liens such as child support or current

garpnishments:
$ DO (7

Subtract line 7 from line 6. This amount must be held out for the Plaintiff: § £370-50)  (8)

This is the formula that you will use for withholding each pay period over the required sixty-day
gamnishment period. Deduct any allowable processing fec you may charge from the amount that is to bej
paid to the Defendant(s). If there is any uncertainly about your answer give an explanation on the last
page or on an attached page.

SECTION IIL An attorney may answer for the Garnishee.

Under penalty of perjury, 1 affirm that | have examined this answer, including accompanying schedules,
and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete.

Snr Finance Tﬁd’l _’Pq#,ra;[

Connection with Garnishee

Sallyann Geiger 01 /25 [2023
Print name N Date '
Q100 H4™ Ave W
425 [wnp - 5151 Aynnwood WA 430306
Phone Number Address of Garnishee

Jeffrey G. Yonek —~Artorney for Plaintifl

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON.
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff, DECLARATION OF MAILING
VS.

Joshua Binda.

Defendant(s),

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:

That on January 11. 2023, plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America
a properly stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to the last known address
for Joshua Binda at 20409 68th Ave W #H302 Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing a copy of
the Application for Writ of Garnishment, Writ for Continuing Lien on Earnings, Notice of

Garnishment & Rights, and Exemption Claim.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

Dated this 19th day of April, 2023 at Auburn, WA

.

| L AN
Ryan Korogh, Légal Coordinator
Credit Co ep?fs of Washington. LLC.

APR 24 3023
SNO. CO. | : ‘_“_‘T
SOUTH DIV|SION

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plamntiff
2326 Auburn Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax

Declaration of Mailing
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¥ UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE

Date Produced: 01/23/2023
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 0099 9790

1213 0061 07. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 01/17/2023 at 11:39 a.m. in
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : /—’: fI% \ )L) % y\ )
N BT

e 15 e Ve

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

[

Customer Reference Number: Joshua Binda 20409 68th Ave W
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff,

NO. C22-1504

VS. DECLARATION OF MAILING
Joshua Binda.

Defendant(s),

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:
That on January 11, 2023, plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America a
properly stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to City of Lynnwood 19100
44th Ave W Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing a copy of the Application for Writ of
Garnishment, Writ for Continuing Lien on Earnings, the First Answer to Writ of Garn for

Continuing Lien on Earnings.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Washington. 4
Dated this 19th day of April. 2023 at Auburn, WA/ /

N

Ryan Kort#fl, JLegal Coordinator
Credit Copcepts of Washington, LLC.

.'ff

=1 [7=2 |
L—. ‘U ” }"'.:r ID
| B i s T B
APR 24 2023
SNO. CO. DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH D{VISION

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 Auburn Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 2421333 fax

Declaration of Mailing
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UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE

Date Produced: 01/23/2023
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 0099 9790
1213 0060 91. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 01/17/2023 at 11:19 a.m. in

LYNNWOOD, WA 98036. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
La2, /}l - n - e

Signature of Recipient : Y W

' nnz & [ Xnhnso

Address of Recipient : — T AL

War/(ee] o

| 3

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: City of Lynnwood Attn Payrol
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff,

NO. C22-1504

VS, DECLARATION OF MAILING
Joshua Binda,

Defendant(s),

APR 24 2

SNO. CO. DIS
SOUTH DIVl

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath, states:

That on March 2, 2023. plaintiff deposited in the mails of the United States of America a

44th Ave W Lynnwood, WA 98036 and containing the Second Answer to Writ of Garn for

Continuing Lien on Earnings.

Certified true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

v |
Dated this 19th day of April. 2023 at Auburn, WA__///
/

r,% w N ;

Ryan Koroél;’,7gal Coordinator

Credit Congcepts of Washington, LLC
/

properly stamped postage prepaid and addressed envelope directed to City of Lynnwood 19100

=
— =

o

r;a

DT COURT
KION

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintff
2326 Auburm Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313
(206) 242-1333 fax

[Declaration of Mailing
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

APR 2
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, '
LLC, a Washington limited liability company. NO. C22-1504 SNO. CO. i
SOUTH
Plaintiff, PLAINTIFF’S
Vs, DECLARATION
Joshua Binda, REGARDING MILITARY
Defendant(s), SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT(S)

The undersigned certifying the following to be true and correct under penalty
of perjury. under the laws of the State of Washington, deposes and says:
On April 19, 2023 the DMDC Military Verification web site, which is hosted by the

Director of the Department of Defense Human Resources Activity Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), was accessed. According to the information obtained from the DMDC
Verification web site, the defendant(s) are not active member(s) of the military service or
"dependents" of service members or a national guard member under a call to service authorized
by the governor of the state of Washington. A true and correct copy of this report is attached
hereto and incorporated herewith.

I am over the age of 18; I make these statements on personal knowledge unless

indicated to the contrary; and | am competent to testify to the matters herein.

7/
DATED at Auburn, Washington this 19th d__a_)y of April, 2023.

LA,
RYAN KOROCH, LEGAL COORDINATOR
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC

/

Fll

1l

U

S

4 2023

'RICT COURT
Bib ISION

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
Declaration of Mailing 2326 Aubum Way N
Auburn WA 98002
(206) 242-1616 ext 313

(206) 242-1333 fax




Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Results as of ; Apr-19-2023 05:54:46 PM

SCRA 5.16
Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
SSN:
Birth Date: Nov-XX-1999 F ﬂ LIS 0
Last Name:  BINDA L- =
First Name: JOSHUA 3
Middle Name: T
Status As Of:  Apr-19-2023 ON
Certificate ID: NBO5P5VLI9T1HPN4
e e g Onml:wmmouwwm ..... N
~ AcivaDuly StantDate Active Duly End Date - Stas _ _ Senice Component
NA NA i : ' ~ Rl i, NA
This response m’ﬂec_ls'_ individuals' active duty status based on the Active Du‘l? Shhm Date
_ .,;:-Lamtacuwnqumﬁsﬁﬂaysﬁmm?!mm
Active Dty Start Date ~ Active Duty End Date Status ‘Service Component
NA e NA ; NS No o NA
This resp flects whers the individual left active duty status within 367 days pmw«mgmow_'uu:y Status Date
T T . =
i e  Staws . ~ Service Component
NA NA B o S NA

This respanse reflects whether the-ndividaal or his/hier unit has received 8arly. nolifiéalion to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and

Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

HOWEVER, WITHOUT A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER, THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE MANPOWER DATA CENTER CANNOT AUTHORITATIVELY

ASSERT THAT THIS IS THE SAME INDIVIDUAL THAT YOUR QUERY REFERS TO. NAME AND DATE OF BIRTH ALONE DO NOT UNIQUELY

IDENTIFY AN INDIVIDUAL.

Wk Y Goeris

Michael V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTIY [&?@W%ITOCOURT
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHING JVISION

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504

VS.
Joshua Binda,

Defendant(s), | FIRST ANSWER TO WRIT
OF GARNISHMENT FOR
City of Lynnwood CONTINUING LIEN ON

Garnishee. | EARNINGS

SECTION 1. On the date the Writ of Garnishment was issued as indicated by the date appearing on the|
last page of the writ

(A) The Defendant(s) (check one) [ v ]was|[ ] was not employed by Garnishee. If not employed
and you have no possession or control of any funds of Defendant(s), indicate the last dav of
emplovment: : and complete section III of this answer and mail or
deliver the forms as directed in the writ;

(B) The Defendant(s) (check one) [ ] did [ "4 ] did not maintain a financial account with Garnishee;
and

(C) The Garnishee (check one) [ ]did [ /] did not have possession of or control over any funds,
personal property, or effects of the Defendant(s). (List all of Defendant(s)personal property or effects
in your possession or control on the bottom of the last page of this answer form or attach a schedule if
necessary.)

ANSWER: | am presently holding the Defendant(s)nonexempt earnings under a previous writ served

on N A (date) that will terminate not later than A (date).
Withhold from Defendant(s)future nonexempt earnings as directed in the writ. Answer this entire
form and mail or deliver the forms as directed in the writ. A second set of answer forms will be
forwarded to you later for subsequently withheld earnings.

SECTION IL

This writ attaches a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the Defendant(s)disposable earnings (that is,
compensation payable for personal services, whether called wages, salary, commission, bonus, or
otherwise, and including periodic payments pursuant to a nongovernmental pension or retirement
program). Calculate the attachable amount as follows:

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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Gross Earnings: $_825.00 (1)

Less deductions required by law (social security, federal withholding tax, etc. Do not include
deductions for child support orders or government liens here. Deduct child support orders and liens on

line 7): ) q3 o o
Disposable Earnings (subtract line 2 from line 1): $ 7.3 .30 (3)
Enter 80 % (percent) of line 3 s 5 8 o]t 0‘/ (4)
Enter one of the following exempt amounts*: s L, 1o\ 8o (5)

If paid: (Weekly $550.90) (Bi-weekly $1,101.80) (Semi-monthly $1,193.62) (Monthly $2,387.24)

*These are minimum exempt amounts that the Defendant(s) must be paid. If you use a pay period not
shown, prorate the monthly exempt amount.

Subtract the larger of lines 4 and 5 from line 3: $ <3 1059 O> (6)

Enter amount (if any) withheld from this paycheck for on-going liens such as child support or current
garnishments:

$ .08 (7))

Subtract line 7 from line 6. This amount must be held out for the Plaintiff: $ 4570-56"L (8)

This is the formula that you will use for withholding each pay period over the required sixty-day
garnishment period. Deduct any allowable processing fee you may charge from the amount that is to be
paid to the Defendant(s). If there is any uncertainly about your answer give an explanation on the last
page or on an attached page.

SECTION IIL. An attorney may answer for the Garnishee.

Under penalty of perjury, I affirm that I have examined this answer, including accompanying schedules,
and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete.

S
| nr Finance lech - Fayrall
MMVXLM NS - W

Signature éfﬂperson answeting\or Garnishee Connection with Garnishee
Sallann Geiger 1 /25 /2023
Print namie ~J Date
19100 Hy™ Ave W
425 /10 - 5151 _Aynnweod 1A 98936
Phone Number Address of Garnishee

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff’

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a

Washington limited liability company,  Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504

Vs,

Joshua Binda, APPLICATION FOR
Defendant(s), WRIT OF GARNISHMENT

City of Lynnwood,
Garnishee.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and makes application to the Court for a Writ of Garnishment on the

grounds that a Judgment has been obtained and not satisfigd~ The application is based upon the following
declaration. \-A/
Dated this 11th day of January. 2023 L—\

Jeffiédy G ?fnek WSBA#17762
A y fér Plaintif

2. On November 18. 2022, Plaintiff obtained judgment against the Defendant(s) in the amount of
$3.760.84.

3. This Judgment remains unsatisfied in the amount $3.760.84. 1 believe that the Garnishee. City of

Jeffrey G. Yonek declares as follows:

1. I am the attorney for the Plaintiff.

Lynnwood, has possession or control of personal property or effects belonging to the
Defendant(s) which are not exempted from garnishment by any State or Federal law.
I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Dated this 11th day of January, 2023 at Auburn, WA

Jeffrey G. YoneK WSBA#17762
orney for Plaintiff

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company.

Plaintift,
VS, NO. C22-1504
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s). WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
FOR CONTINUING LIEN ON
City of Lynnwood, EARNINGS
Garnishee, [x] This garnishment is based on a

judgment or order for
[ ] child support
[ ] private student loan debt
[x] consumer debt

STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:City of Lynnwood. Garnishee
AND TO: Joshua Binda, Defendant(s)

The above-named Plaintiff has applied for a Writ of Garnishment against you, claiming
that the above-named Defendant(s) is indebted to Plaintiff and that the amount to be held to satisfy the
indebtedness is $4.914.77 consisting of:

Balance of Judgment or Amount of Claim: $3.924.13
Interest under Judgment from 11/18/22 to 01/11/23: $_637.73
Per Day Rate of Estimated Interest: $_ 3.08 per day

Estimated Garnishment Costs:

Filing and Ex Parte Fee: $ 32.00
Service and Affidavit Fee: $_0.00
Postage and Costs of Certified Mail: ~ $_20.91
Answer Fee or Fees $_0.00
Garnishment Attorney Fees: $300.00
Other: $_0.00
Subtotal, Estimated Costs: $_35291
Less payments: $ due from prev writ
TOTAL THIS WRIT: $4.914.77
Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff
01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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THIS IS A WRIT FOR A CONTINUING LIEN. THE GARNISHEE SHALL HOLD the nonexempf]
portion of the Defendant(s) earnings due at the time of service of this writ and shall also hold the
Defendant(s) nonexempt earnings that accrue through the last payroll ending on or before SIXTY davys
after the date of service of this writ. HOWEVER, IF THE GARNISHEE IS PRESENTLY HOLDING
THE NONEXEMPT PORTION OF THE DEFENDANT(S) EARNINGS UNDER A PREVIOUSLY|
SERVED WRIT FOR A CONTINUING LIEN, THE GARNISHEE SHALL HOLD UNDER THIS WRIT]
only the Defendant(s) nonexempt earnings that accrue from the date the previously served writ or writ:
terminate and through the last payroll period ending on or before sixty days after the date of terminatio
of the previous writ or writs. In either case, the Garnishee shall stop withholding when the sum withhel
equals the amounts stated in this Writ of Garnishment.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, unless otherwise directed by the court, by the attorney of record fo
the Plaintiff, or by this writ, not to pay any debt, whether earnings subject to this garnishment or any other
debt. owed to the Defendant(s) at the time this writ was served and not to deliver, sell, or transfer, of
recognize any sale or transfer of, any personal property or effects of the Defendant(s) in your possession or|
control at the time this writ was served. Any such payment. delivery. sale, or transfer is void to the extent
necessary to satisfy the Plaintiff’s claim and costs for this writ with interest.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED to answer this writ according to the instructions in this writ and in
the answer forms and. within 20 days after the service of the writ upon you. to mail or deliver the originall
of such answer to the court. one copy to the Plaintiff or the Plaintiff’s attorney. and one copy to thg
Defendant(s) at the addresses listed at the bottom of this writ.

If, at the time this writ was served, you owed the Defendant(s) any earnings (that is wages. salary,
commission, bonus, tips, or other compensation for personal services or any periodic payments pursuant to
a non-governmental pension or retirement program), the Defendant(s) is entitled to receive amounts that
are exempt from garnishment under federal and state law. You must pay the exempt amounts to the
Defendant(s) on the day you would customarily pay the compensation or other periodic payment. As more
fully explained in the answer, the basic exempt amount is the greater of 75 percent of disposable earning
or a minimum amount determined by reference to the employee’s pay period, to be calculated as proyide
in the answer. However, if this writ carries a statement in the heading of “This garnishment is based on
judgment or order for child support.” the basic exempt amount is 50% of disposable earnings; and if thi
writ carries a statement in the heading of “this garnishment is based on a judgment or order for private
student loan debt,” the basic exempt amount is the greater of 85% of disposable earnings. or 50 times the
minimum hourly wage of the highest minimum wage law in the state at the time the earnings are payable:
and if this writ carries a statement in the heading of *This garnishment is based on a judgment or order for
consumer debt,” the basic exempt amount is the greater of 80% of disposable earnings or 35 times the state
minimum hourly wage.

YOU MAY DEDUCT A PROCESSING FEE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE EMPLOYEE’S
EARNINGS AFTER WITHHOLDING UNDER THIS WRIT. THE PROCESSING FEE MAY NOT
EXCEED TWENTY DOLLARS FOR THE FIRST ANSWER AND TEN DOLLARS AT THE TIME
YOU SUBMIT THE SECOND ANSWER.

Jeffrey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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If you owe the Defendant(s) a debt payable in money in excess of the amount set forth in the first paragraph
of this writ, hold only the amount set forth in the first paragraph and any processing fee, if one is charged,
and release all additional funds or property to Defendant(s).

If you fail to answer this writ as commanded. a JUDGMENT may be entered against vou for the

full amount of the Plaintiff’s claim against the Defendant(s) with accruing interest, attorney fees
and costs whether or not you owe anything to the Defendant(s). If you properly answer this writ, any

Judgment against you will not exceed the amount of any nonexempt debt or the value of any nonexempt
property or effects in your possession or control.

Judgment may also be entered against the Defendant(s) for costs and fees incurred by the Plaintiff.

This writ is issued by the undersigned attorney of record for Plaintiff under the authority of Chapter 6.27
of the Revised Code of Washington, and must be complied with in the same manner as a writ issued by
the clerk of the court.

Dated thi$ 11th day of January, 2023

Ay

{(G‘Yoy, SBA # 17762
Al‘tor ey for Plajtiff

STATEMENT TO GARNISHEE

Plaintiff provides the following information, if known, concerning the Defendant(s), to assist you in
identifying the Defendant(s). If the following information is incomplete or inaccurate, you are not

relieved of your obligation to comply with the terms of the Writ of Garnishment.

a) Employee Name: Joshua Binda
b) Residence Address: 20409 68th Ave W #H302 Lynnwood. WA 98036
¢) Social Security Number: XXX-XX-5997

MAILING ADDRESSES TO SUBMIT FIRST ANSWER TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
Plaintiff: Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC 2326 AUBURN WAY N AUBURN, WA 98002

Address of the Clerk of the Court: 20520 68™ Ave W, Lynnwood, WA 98036

Jefirey G. Yonek —Attorney for Plaintiff

01.11.23 2326 Auburn Way N
1860541-1 (A) Auburn WA 98002
203 (206) 242-1616 ext 313 Office

(206) 242-1333 FAX
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISION =

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON| '/ | 2027
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, NO. C22-1504 ™“™Y+i &
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
ORDER FOR DEFAULT AND
Plaintiff, DEFAULT JUDGMENT

NS;
Joshua Binda,

Defendant(s),

JUDGMENT SUMMARY

Judgment Creditor:  Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC.
Attorney for Judgment Creditor: Jeffrey G. Yonek
Judgment Debtor: Joshua Binda

Principal Amount of Judgment: $ 2,986.78

Late Charges: $ 2086

Pre-Judgment Interest: $ 33520 from 06/18/22 10 11/02/22
Attorney's Fees: $ 250.00

Filing Fee: $ 83.00

Service Fee: $ 65.00

Ex parte Fee: $ 20.00

Less Payment(s):

Total $ 3,760.84

Judgment Amount, including legal costs, shall bear interest at 29.90% per annum.

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

This matter having come on regularly before the undersigned Judge of the above-
entitled Court upon the Plaintiff's Motion and Declaration Order of default and Default
Judgment against Joshua Binda, Defendant(s) named herein; and the Court having considered
the Plaintiff's Motion and Declaration, and the file and records herein, and being duly advised

in the premises, now therefore, it is hereby

Jeffrey G. Yonek

Attorney for Plaintiff

2326 AUBURN WAY N

AUBURN WA 98002

Order for Default Judgment - 1 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff have judgment against
Joshua Binda, Defendant(s) herein in the amount of $2,986.78, together with together with

prejudgment interest from 06/18/22 to 11/2/22 in the amount of $335.20, late charges of
$20.86, court costs of $83.00, $65.00 process service fee, ex parte fee $20.00, plus attorney's
fees in the sum of $250.00, for a total judgment of $3,760.84, shall accrue interest at 29.90%

per annum.

DATED: W\ \‘13 \"Lg?;?_

g )

GEF@GG-R-‘!‘-GQ&MES

Presented by:

1??( WSBA # 17762
rney for

18604541-1
203

Jeffrey G. Yonek

Attorney for Plaintiff

2326 AUBURN WAY N

AUBURN WA 98002

Order for Default Judgment - 2 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DiVISLON 5P
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON &

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff, MOTION AND
VS. DECLARATION FOR
Joshua Binda, ORDER OF DEFAULT AND
DEFAULT JUDGMENT
Defendant(s),

Comes now, the Plaintiff by and through its attorney of record and moves this Court for
the entry of an order of default and default judgment against the Defendant(s). The basis for
venue in this action is the fact that the Defendant(s), reside within the judicial district of the
above-entitled Court at 20409 68" Ave W #H302 Lynnwood, WA 98036.

JEEFREY G. YONEK/WSBA # 17762
Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: 11/02/22

The undersigned, certifying the following to be true and correct under penalty of
perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington deposes and says:

On October 9, 2022, Defendant(s) was/were served with a copy of the Summons and
Complaint filed herein. The returns(s) of service are filed herein, along with a Notice
Regarding Military Status (RCW 38.42.050). Defendant(s) failed to respond to the notice and,
therefore, should be presumed not a dependent of an active duty member of the National

Guard. Defendant(s) have not appeared in the action and have not filed or served any

Jeffrey G. Yonek

Attorney for Plaintiff

2326 AUBURN WAY N

AUBURN WA 98002

Motion and Declaration for Default and Judgment - 1 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333
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pleadings; more than twenty (20) days have elapsed since the date of service; the following

exhibits are on file herein: Statement of account and ledger; and the installment contract.

Pursuant to the filed Complaint, the Plaintiff is entitled to judgment against the above-
named Defendants in the principal amount of $2,986.78, together with prejudgment interest
from 6/18/22 to 11/2/22 in the amount of $335.20, late charges of $20.86, $83.00 filing fee,
$65.00 process service fee, and $250.00 reasonable attorney's fees, ex parte fee $20.00 for a
total judgment of $3,760.84 which shall accrue interest at 29.90% per annum.

DATED at Auburn, Washington this 2nd day of November, 2022.

/ / /)
/ /
.'f /[ r//.? 4/

Ryan Korzc%Legal Coordinator

Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC.

Jeffrey G. Yonek

Attorney for Plaintiff

2326 AUBURN WAY N

AUBURN WA 98002

Motion and Declaration for Default and Judgment - 2 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISION 0/ /22
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON nIcT

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff, NO. C22-1504
Vs.
Joshua Binda, Defendant(s), DECLARATION CONFIRMING
PLAINTIFF IS NOT A DEBT
PURCHASER

THE UNDERSIGNED, being placed under penalty of perjury under Washington

laws, certifies and declares the following to be true and correct:

13

[ am the Legal Accounts Coordinator for Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC and make
this declaration based upon personal knowledge of the facts contained herein, and I am
competent to testify to the matters herein.

Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC is a first party lender and collects its own defaulted
loans.

Credit Concepts of Washington, LLC is not a debt purchaser.

CERTIFIED true and correct this 2nd day of Novembe/r,-}?022fét Auburn, Washington.

-/. L

Ryan Koroch, Legal Coordinator
Credit Concepts ¢f Washington, LLC

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 AUBURN WAY N
AUBURN WA 98002

Declaration Confirming Plaintiff Is Not a Debt Purchaser 1 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333




CREDIT CONCEPTS, INC.

Statement Date / Time:
Customer #:

Customer Name:
Customer Addr:
Customer Phone:

Model:

Stock #:

Beginning Balance:
Current Balance:
Interest Due:

Total Interest Due:
Amount Past Due:
Days Past Due:

Pay Off:

Interest / Day:
Payment:

Last Payment Date:
Last Interest Date:
Loan Date:

# Of Payments:
Payment Type:

APR:

NSF Fee:

Late Fees:

Contractual DUE Date:

Amount Due:

§

11-02-2022 8:42:30 AM

1860541-1

JOSHUA BINDA

20409 68TH AVE W #H302 LYNNWOOD WA 98036
H:000-000-0000 C:425-232-8945

FOCUS
CL190466
3,734.96
2,986.78
335.20
335.20
876.28

1395
3,321.98
2.4500
208.64
06-18-2022
06-18-2022
10~21 =037
24

12

29.900
0.00
41.72/0.00/0.00

07-10-2022
876.28
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Retail Installment Contract and Security Agreement

Seller Name and Address Buyer(s) Name{s) and Address{es) Summary

Sno King Auto Sales Joshua Binda No. 1038 =
14325 Lake Rd 20408 68th Ave #H302 pae 10/11/2021
Lynnwood, WA 98087 Lynnwood, WA 98036

[] Business, commercial or agricultural purpose Conlract.

Truth-In-Lending Disclosure

Annual Percentage Rate Finance Charge Amount Financed
The amount of credit provided o
mmdmmiowasm ﬂwdﬂarw&?ymw YO 001 YoUr BN
29.90 4 $ 1272.40 § 3734.96

Payment Schedule. Your payment schedule is:

No, of Payments  Amount of Paymenis When Payments are Due
$ =9 =k
24 ¢ 20864 Monthly, Beginning 11/10/21 ¥ .

Security. You are giving us a security interest in the Property purchased.
[J Late Charge, fapaymentismorethan O daystate, you wil be charged

Prepayment. If you pay off this Contract early, you [J] may B! will not have fo pay  Minimum Finance Charge.

Contract Provisions. You can see the terms of this Contract for any additional information about nonpayment, default, any required repaymen before the scheduled date, and
prepayment refunds and penalfies.

m

Description é:f Property

Year Make Model Style Vehicle Idenfification Number Odometer Mileage
2012 Ford Focus Hatchback 1FAHP3K27CL190466 166010
Other.

O New

X Used

C pemo

Description of Trade-In late charge provisions shown in the Truth-In-Lending Disclosure. You also agree to pay any
N/A addilional amounts according to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

" Down Payment. You also agree to pay or apply to the Cash Price, on or before the date of
Conditional Delivery this Contract, any cash, rebate and nel trade-in velue described in the llemization of
Amount Financed.
[] Conditional Defivery. f checked, you agree that the following agreement regarding

: [J  You agree lo make defered down payments as st forth in your Payment Schedule.
securing financing ("Agreement”) applies:

. The Agreement is part of this Contract. The [J Additional Charge. You agree to pay an additional charge of

Agreement will no longer control afier the assignment i accepted. If there are any s NA that witbe [] paidincash. [7] financed
conflicts between the terms of the Agreement and the Contract, the terms of this Contract over the term of the Contract.
will A

5140 [] Minimum Finance Charge. You agree fo pay & minimum finance charge of
Sales Agreement s NA ¥ you poy e Cal g
Payment. You promise Io pay us the principal amount of eamed thet much in finance charges.
§ 3734.96 _ plus finance charges accruing on the unpaid

Returned Payment Charge. If ke any payment raquired by this Contract that i
balance at the rate of 29.90 % per year from the date of this Contract o ywhmaa:r:"fs I o -
until paid in full. You agree to pay this Contracl according to the payment scheduls and amed or dishanored, you 3gres o pey

Retail Instaliment Contracl-WA No! for use in i bya ling RESIMVLAZ-WA 6/1/2021
©2021 The Aeynolds and Aeynoles Company Bankers
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESE OR IMPLIED, AS TD OR FOR PURPOSE OF THIS FORM. CONSULT YOUR OWN LEGAL COUNSEL. e Page1ot5




Itemization of Amount Financed

a. Price of Vehicle, etc. (incl. sales tax of

Insurance Disclosures

Credit Insurance. Credit life and credit disability (accident and health) are not required to
abtain credit and are not a factor in the credil decision. We will not provide them unless you

s 427.46 -1 § 4422.46 | gan and agree to pay the additonal premium. Ifyou want such insurance, we wil obiain
b. Service Contrac, paid lo: for you (if you qualify for coverage). We are quoling below only the coverages you have
Bials AR T TV T e W s NJA | chosen to purchase.
c. Documentary Service Fee (THE DOCUMENTARY Credit Life
S 0 s 0 it @ e
Washington.) $ 150.00 | pemms VA Tem
d. $ Insured
e. Cash Price (a+b+c+d) § @72% Credit Disability
F Al s s NA I 5 Single [J Jont & None
g. Less: Amount owing, pald to (includes g): : NA sk S_“l{\_ st s Bl Tt N e S
h.  Nel trade-in (f-g; if negative, enter $0 here and E;mm L “Wm_"_
. means NSUrence coverage(s, L
) gm"""”q’ : o _1990'?33 ik iyt o bint ooyt
J. Manufacturer's rebate $ N/A
k  Deferred down payment $ N/A
. Other down payment (descrie) DAY, W . P
L. Pl peitiiy. I - TSRS . 0 _N/A | By: DoB
m. Down Payment (h+i+j+k+1) $ 1000.00
n. Unpaid balance of Cash Price (e-m) $ 3572.46
0. Insurance premiums paid to insurance companylles) §_ N/A N/A — = =3 —
p. Paid to public officials: By: DOB
i License Fee i 5 125.00
ji Registration Fee § N/A
jltleFee Sl S 37.50 N/A —_
iv. To Dept. of Licensing - Emamennr By: DOB
medical services fee " DR T L
g Financed trade-n batance (sse line h) $ Property Insurance. You mus! insure the Property.
B [Ep e pd &y Cver $ NiA WA | Youmay purchase or provide the insurance through any
:' 'T“’ : N/A | insurance company or insurance producer reasonably acceptable
> : to us, as the law allows.
BRT0 | P N/A
v T 2. $hi's _N/A | Tre cofision coverage deductibla may ot excesd § N/A
w To: $ N/A If you get insurance from or through us you will pay § N/A
x. To § N/A | for 0 mo of coverage.
y To $ N/A | This premium is calculaled as follows:
z T $ ___NA O N/A peguctive, Colision Cov.  § N/A
aa. To: fe NA (O s N/A peductibie, Comprehensive §__ NIA_
bb. To: $ N/A | [ Fire-Theft and Combined Additional Cov. $ N/A
cc. Total Other Charges/Amts Paid (otubb) § 162.50 | O $ N/A
¢d. Prepaid Finance Charge $ oo N huummmwwuwlm;mwmwmpﬂym
s 3734.96 | liability is not included in this Contract unless checked

ee. Amount Financed (n+ce-dd)
We may retain or receive a portion of any amounts paid to others.

[This area intentionally left blank.]

[] Single-interest Insurance. You must purchase single-interest insurance as part of
this sale transaction, You may purchase the coverage from a company of your choice,
memﬂm buy the coverage from or through us, you will pay
§ for
dwndmﬂnwhrhm%mmmh
coverage (if this Insurance s required).

Seller will apply on your behalf for the purchase of insurance checked and
indicated above.

OF THIS FORM. COMSULT YOUR OWN LEGAL COUNBEL.

RSSII-IEL‘HAZ-MNtm1
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Additional Protections

You may buy any of the fellowing voluntary protection plans. They are not required
to obtain credit, are not a factor in the cradit decision, and are not a factor in the
hmofﬂuuﬁlmﬂnnhhduhﬂtho\khhh.mwumpmmﬁomlll
not be provided unless you sign and agree fo pay the additional cost

Your signature below means that you wanl the described ftam and thal you have received
and reviewed a copy of the contract(s) for the producl(s). If no coverage or charge is given
for an flem, you have declined any such coverage we offered.

O service Contract
Term

Price

Coverage

[0 Gap Waiver or [ Gap Insurance
Term
Price s NA
Coverage ———

O

Term  ——
Price $
Coverage ————

s NA

10/11/2021
Date

éy; :l_oshua Binda

By: Date

Date

By:

Additional Terms of the Sales Agreement

Definitions. "Contract” refers to this Retal Installment Contraci and Security Agreement.
The pronouns “you® and “"you" refer to each Buyer signing this Conlract, and any
guarantors, jointly and individually. The pronouns “we”, “us” and "our” refer to the Seller
and any enlity lo which it may transfer this Confracl. *Vehic/e®™ means each molor vehicle
described in the Description of Property section. "Property” means the Viehicle and all other
property described in the Descriplion of Property and Addilional Protections sections,
Purchase of Property. You agree lo purchase the Property from Seller, subject (o the
terms and conditions of this Contract. Seller will not make any repairs or additions to the
Vehicle except as noled in the Descriplion of Property section.

You have been given the opportunily lo purchase the Property and described services for
the Cash Price or the Total Sale Price. The *Tofal Sale Price” is the lotal price of the
Property if you buy it over time.

General Terms. The Total Sale Price shown in the Truth-In-Lending Disclosure assumes
that all paymenis will be made as scheduled. The aclusl amount you wil pay will be more
if you pay late and less if you pay early.

We do nat inlend lo charge or collect, and you do not agree to pay, any finance charge o
fee that is more than the maximum amount permitled for Ihis sale by state or federal law.
If you pay & finence charge or fee that exceeds thal maximum amount, we will first apply
the excess amounl to reduce the principal balance and, when the principal has been paid in
full, refund any remaining amount to you.

You understand and agree that some payments fo third parties as & part of this Conlract
may involve money retained by us or paid back to us as commissions or other remuneralion.

You agree that the Property will not be used as a dwelling.

Prepayment. You may prepay this Contract In full or in pari al any time. See Minimum
Finance Cherge section. Any pertial prepayment will not excuse any later scheduled
paymenis. I we get a refund of any uneamed insurance premiums that you paid, you agree
that we may subtract the refund from the amount you owe, unless otherwise provided by
law,

Balloon Payment. f you do nol pay a scheculed instaliment that is more than double the
amount of the average of the preceding instaliments, you may obtain & new payment
schedule. Unless you agree otherwise, the payments due under the new schedule must not
be substantially greater then the average of the preceding instaliments. This right does not
apply if the payment schedule s adjusied 1o your seascnal or Imegular income or to
accommodale the nature of your employment.

Governing Law and Interpretation. This Contract s governed by the law of Washinglon
and applicable federal law and regulations.

If any section or provision of this Contract is not enforceable, the other terms will remain
pari of this Contracl. You authorize us to comect any clerical error or omissions in this
Contracl o in any related document.

Name and Location. Your neme and address se! forth in this Coniract are your exsct legal
name end your principal residence. You will provide us with &t least 30 days notice before
you change your name or principal residence.

Telephane Monitoring and Calling. You agree thal we may from time lo lime moniior

and record telephone calls made or received by us or our agents regarding your account 1o
assure the quality of our service, In order for us to service the account or 1o collect ary
amounts you may owe, and subjec! to applicable law, you agree thal we may from time to
fime make calls and send lext messages to you using prerecorded/artificial voice messages
o through the use of an automafic digling device &l any telephone number you provide to us
in connection with your account, including a mobile telephone number that could result in
charges 1o you.

Default. You will be in default on this Contract if any one of the following occurs (excepl
as prohibited by law):

# You fail lo perform any obligation thal you have undertaken in this Contracl.

 We, in good faith, believe that you cannot, or will not, pay or perform the obligations

you have agreed lo in this Contracl.

If you default, you agree to pay our costs for collecting amounts owing, including court
costs and fees for repossession, repair, storage and sale of the Property securing this
Conlracl. You also agree to pay reasonable attorneys’ fees after defaull and referral o an
altomey not a salaried employee of ours.

If an event of default occurs as to any of you, we may exercise our remedies against any or
all of you.

Remedies. If you are In defaull on this Contract, we have el of the remedies provided by
law and this Contract. Those remadies include:

4 We may require you to immediately pay us, subject to any refund required by law, the
remaining unpaid balance of the amount financed, finance charges and all other
agreed charges.

+ We may pay taxes, assessments, or other liens or make repairs to the Property if you
have not done so, We are nol required 1o do so. You will repay us that amount
immediately

@ We may require you fo make the Property available fo us &t a place we designale that
is reasonably convenient fo you and us.
+ We may immediately take possession of the Property by legal process or seli-halp,
but in doing so we may not breach the peace or uniawfully enter onto your premises.
+ We may then sell the Property and apply what we receive es provided by law o our
reasonable expenses and then toward whal you owe us.
@ Except when prohibiled by law, we may sue you for additional amounts if the
proceads of & sale do not pay all of the amounts you owe us.
By choosing any one or more of these remedies, we do not give up our right to fster use
another remedy. By deciding not fo usa any remady, we do not give up our right fo consider
the event a default if it happens again.

You agree that if any nofice is required to be given to you of an intended ssle or transfer of
the Property, nofice is reasonable if mailed to your last known address, as reflected in our
records, af least 10 days before the date of the infended sale or transfer (or such other
period of ime as is required by law).

You agree that we may take possession of personal propery leftin o on the Property
securing this Conlracl and laken inlo possession as provided above. You may have a right to
recover that property.

If the Property has an eleclronic racking device, you agres thal we may use the device 1o
find the vehicle,

wwm Gnmcr-mcﬂunt for use in 4
can2 Iz ana Hm

dbym 0

mmnmwmmmmmmmmmmm
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Obligations Independent. Each person who signs this Contract agrees to pay this
Contract according lo its terms. This means the following:
+ You must pay this Contract even if someone else has also signed IL.
+ We may release any co-buyer or guaranior and you will stil be obligated to pay this
Conlract

+ 'We may release any security and you will still be obligated to pay this Contract.

# I we give up any of our rights, It will not affect your duly to pay this Coniracl.

& |f we extend new credit or renew lhis Contract, it will not affect your duty to pay
this Conlract.

Warranty. Warranty information is provided Lo you separately.

Security Agreement

Security. To secure your payment and performance under the terms of this Contract, you
give us & security interest in the Viehicle, all sccessions, attachments, accessories, and
equipment piaced in or on the Vehicle and in all other Property. You also assign lo us and
give us & securlty interest in proceads and premium refunds of any insurance and service
contracls purchased with this Contract

Duties Toward Property. By giving us a securily interest in the Property, you represent
and agree lo the following:

4 You will defend our interests in the Property agains! claims made by snyone else, You
will kesp our daim to the Property ahead of the claim of anyone else. You will not do
anything o change our interest in the Property.

¢ You will keep the Property in possesdnnammgondmnmwmpairYou
wmmewmwmraammwu purposes.

+ You agree nol to ramove the Property from the U.S. without our prior written

consent.

You will not atlempt o sell the Propenty, transer any rights In the Property, or grant
another lien on the Property without our prior written consent.

You will pay all taxes and assessments on the Property s they become due.

You will notify us with reasonable promptness of any loss or damage to the Property.
You will provide us reasonable acoess to the Properly for the purpose of inspection.
Qur entry and inspection must be accomplished tawfully, and without breaching the
paace.

Agreemant to Provide Insurance. You agree 1o provide propery insurance on the
Praperty protecting egainst loss and physical damage and subject to a maximum deductible
amounl indicated in the Insurance Disclosuras section, or as we will otherwise require. You
will name us as loss payee on any such policy. Generally, the loss payee is the one to be
paid the policy benefits in case of loss or damage lo the Property. In the event of loss or
damage fo the Property, we may require addiional security or assurancas of payment
before we allow insurance proceeds to be used to repalr or replace the Property. You agree
that if the insurance proceeds do not cover the amounts you still owe us, you will pay the
difference. You will keep the insurance in full force and effect until this Contract is paid in
full.

*

LR O

[This area intentionally left blank.]

WARNING.
UNLESS YOU PROVIDE US WITH EVIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
INSURANCE COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY THIS CONTRACT, WE
MAY (BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO) PURCHASE INSURANCE AT
YOUR EXPENSE TO PROTECT OUR INTEREST. THIS INSURANCE
MAY, BUT NEED NOT, ALSO PROTECT YOUR INTEREST. IF THE
COLLATERAL BECOMES DAMAGED, THE COVERAGE WE PURCHASE
MAY NOT PAY ANY CLAIM YOU MAKE OR ANY CLAIM MADE
AGAINST YOU. YOU MAY LATER CANCEL THIS COVERAGE BY
PROVIDING EVIDENCE THAT YOU HAVE OBTAINED PROPER
COVERAGE ELSEWHERE.

YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF ANY INSURANCE
PURCHASED BY US. THE COST OF THIS INSURANCE MAY BE
ADDED TO YOUR AMOUNT FINANCED. IF THE COST IS ADDED TO
THE AMOUNT FINANCED, FINANCE CHARGES AT THE RATE

STATED IN THE SALES AGREEMENT SECTION WILL APPLY TO THIS
ADDED AMOUNT. THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF COVERAGE MAY BE THE
DATE YOUR PRIOR COVERAGE LAPSED OR ANOTHER DATE AFTER
THAT DATE OF LAPSE.

THE COVERAGE WE PURCHASE MAY BE CONSIDERABLY MORE
EXPENSIVE THAN INSURANCE YOU CAN OBTAIN ON YOUR OWN
AND MAY NOT SATISFY WASHINGTON'S MANDATORY LIABILITY
INSURANCE LAWS.

Gap Waiver or Gap Insurance. In the event of thefl or damage to the Vehicle that results

in & tolal loss, there may be a gap between the amount due under the lerms of the Confract
and the proceads of your insurance settiement and deductibles. You are abie for this
difference. You may have the oplion of purchasing Gap Waiver or Gap Insurance to cover the

gap liability, subject to any conditions and exciusions in fhe Gap Waiver or Gap Insurance
agreements. Any Gap Waiver thal you buy is part of this Contract.

Note. If the primary use of the Vehicle is non-consumer, this is not a consumer
contract, and the following notice does not apply. NOTICE. ANY HOLDER

OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL
CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF.
RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED
AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

If you are buying a used vehicle: The information you see on the
window form for this vehicle is part of this contract. Information
on the window form overrides any contrary provisions in the
contract of sale.

Si compra un vehiculo usado: La informacién que ve adherida en la
ventaniiia forma parte de éste contrato. La informacién contenida
en el formulario de la ventanilla prevalece por sobre toda otra
disposicién en contrario incluida en el contrato de compraventa.

[This area intentionally left blank.]

Retail instalimant Contract-WA Nol for use in trensections secured by & dwelling.
G202 The Reynolds and Reynolds Company
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES,

EXPREBS OR IMPLIED, AS TO CONTENT OR FITNEES FOR PURPOSE OF THIS FORM. CONSULT YOUR OWN LEGAL GOUNSEL.
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Third Party Agreement

(This section applies ONLY to & person who will have an ownership interesl in the Property
but is NOT a Buyer obligated Io pay this Contract ("Third Party Owner").)

In this section only, *you" means only the person signing this section.
BymwwmmmmwmaumrwmhﬁmﬂydmuMhﬂn
Description of Property section. You also agree to the terms of this Contract except that
you will not be liable for the payments il requires. Your interest in the Property may be used
1o satisfy the Buyer's obligation. You agree that we may renew, extend or change this
Contract, or release any party or Property without releasing you from this Contract. We
may take these steps withoul natice or demand upon you.

You acknowledge receipt of a completed copy of this Contract.

~10/M11/2021
Dats

N/A
By:
Signature of Third Party Owner (NOT the Buyer)

[ Electronic Signature Acknowledgment. You agree that (i) you viewed and read this
entire Contracl before signing it, (i) you signed this Contract with one or more eleclronic
signatures, (jii) you intend to enter into this Confract and your electronic signature has the
same effect as your written ink signature, (iv) you received a paper copy of this Contract
after it was signed, and (v) the authoritalive copy of this Contract shall reside in &
document managemant system held by Seller in the ordinary course of business. You
understand that Seller may transfer this Contract to another company in the electronic form
aor as a paper version of thal electronic form which would then become the authoritative
copy. Seller or that other company may enforce this Contract in the electronic form or as &
paper version of that electronic form. You may enforce the paper version of the Contract
copy that you received.

The Annual Percentage Rate may be negofiable with the

Seller. The Seller may assign this Contract and refain its right
to receive a part of the Finance Charge.

Signatures

Entire Agreement. Your and our entire agreement is contained in this Coniract. There
are no unwrilten agreements regarding this Contract. Any change to this Contract must
be In writing and signed by you and us.

4 10/1172021
By: Joshua Binda s

By: " Date ke
% e bt Date

The within instrument or aﬂreement 1S
pledged as collateral to Umpqua Bank

State law does not allow you to cancel this Contract simply because you
change your mind. You do not have a right to cancel this Contract under RCW
63.14.154,

You authorize us to abtain information about you, or the Vehicle you are buying, from the
state motor vehicle department or other motor vehicle registration authorities.
NOTICE TO BUYER. (a) Do not sign this Contract before you read
it or if any spaces intended for the agreed terms, except as to
unavailable information, are blank. (b) You are entitled to a copy
of this Contract at the time you sign it. (c) You may at any time
pay off the full unpaid balance due under this Contract, and In
so doing you may receive a partial rebate of the finance charge.
(d) The finance charge does not exceed 29.90 9 per
annum computed monthly.

By signing below, you agree to the terms of this Contract. You
received a copy of this Contract and had a chance to read and
review it before you signed it.

Buyer
P af e g— 10/11/2021
By: Joshua Binda Date
By : Date
DR AT & b P e T
Seller Sno King Auto Sales

10/11/2021

Date

Assignment. This Contract and Security Agreement s assigned to
Credit Concepts

23632 Highway 99 Ste V Edmonds WA 98026
mmmﬂ%)m—ﬁgﬁﬂ - This assignment is made
under the terms of a separate agreement made between the Seller and Assignee.
O This Assignment is made with recourse.

seller Sno King Auto Sales

10/11/2021
Date

Ratall Contract-WA_ Nol for use in d by & ]

Instalimant
02021 The llt;malﬂ and Reynolds
NO WARHANTIES,

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO CONTENT DR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OF THIS FORM. CONSULT YOUR OWN LEGAL COUNSEL.
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SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DfVISl.ON H
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C22-1504
Plaintiff, PLAINTIFE’S
VS. DECLARATION
Joshua Binda, REGARDING MILITARY
SERVICE OF
Defendant(s), DEFENDANT(S)

The undersigned certifying the following to be true and correct under penalty of
perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington, deposes and says:

On November 2, 2022 the DMDC Military Verification web site, which is hosted by
the Director of the Department of Defense Human Resources Activity Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), was accessed. According to the information obtained from the DMDC
Verification web site, the Defendant(s) are not active member(s) of the military service or
"dependents" of service members or a national guard member under a call to service authorized
by the governor of the state of Washington. A true and correct copy of this report is attached
hereto and incorporated herewith.

I am over the age of 18; I make these statements on personal knowledge unless

indicated to the contrary; and I am competent to testify to the matters herein.

DATED at Auburn, Washington this 2nd day of Novemper, 2022.
A /

o

Ryan Koroch, l_-i,é/gal, oordinator
Credit Concep'? of Washington, LLC.

Jeffrey G. Yonek

Attorney for Plaintiff

2326 AUBURN WAY N

AUBURN WA 98002

Plaintiff’s Declaration Regarding Military Service of Defendant(s) - 1 Ph(206) 242-1616 - Fax (206) 242-1333




Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

% Status Report
y Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : Nov-02-2022 11:43:31 AM

SSN: XXX-XX-5997
Birth Date: Nov-XX-1999
Last Name: BINDA
First Name: JOSHUA
Middle Name:
Status As Of:  Nov-02-2022
Certificate ID: 8VFQC4V5MWOP9Z5
On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA
This flects the individuals' active duty status based on the Active Duty Status Date
Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Actve Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA
This response reflects where the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
The Member or His/Her Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Nolfication Start Date Order Notification End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA
This response reflects whether the individual or hisher unit has received early notification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and

Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93855




STATE OF WASHINGTON

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NOV 1¢
SOUTH DIVISION oy f
CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON LLC, a Case No.: C22-1504 "+
Washington limited liability company SOUT!
Plaintiff{(s), AMENDED DECLARATION OF SERVICE
VS. .
JOSHUA BINDA

Defendant(s).
/

1 Garret Croxon, the declarent, certify under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
following is true and correct, and that I have personal knowledge and am competent to testify to the same. That on
10/09/2022 at 6:32 PM, at the below address of defendant(s), I served one copy of the Summons and Complaint~1 in
delivering 1 true and correct copy thereof into the control of and leaving same with:JOSHUA BINDA

Description of person process was left with:
Sex: Male - Skin: Black - Hair: Black - Approx. Age: 25 - Height: 5ft 06in - Weight: 150 lbs

Service Address: 20409 68TH AVE W #H302,
Lynnwood, WA 98036

I certify 1 am a competent person 18 years of age or older, a resident of the state of WA, and am not a party to nor an
officer, director, or employee of, nor attorney for any party, corporate or otherwise.

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made
for use as evidence in court and is subject to penalty for perjury.

WA Standard Service $65.00
TOTAL: $65.00
Date: %

X
Signed at Everett, WA Garret Croxon

Registered Process Server
License#: 2015-50

Titanium Legal Services

400 International Way, Suite 190
Springfield, OR 97477

(541) 335-2246

Job#:201991

Client ID; 642

Client Ref#:1860541-1



STATE OF WASHINGTON
SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH DIVISION

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON LLC, a Case No.: C22-1504

Washington limited liability company FILE D
Plaintiff(s), DECLARATION OF SERVICE

vs. = OCT 17 29

ohomigh 00un;y Districy
ivision

JOSHUA BINDA Coun

Defendant(s).

1 Garret Croxon, the declarent, certify under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
following is true and correct, and that I have personal knowledge and am competent to testify to the same. That on
10/09/2022 at 6:32 PM, at the below address of defendant(s), I served one copy of the in delivering 1 true and correct
copy thereof into the control of and leaving same with:JOSHUA BINDA

Description of person process was left with:
Sex: Male - Skin: Black - Hair: Black - Approx. Age: 25 - Height: 5ft 06in - Weight: 150 Ibs

Service Address: 20409 68TH AVE W #H302,
Lynnwood, WA 98036

I certify I am a competent person 18 years of age or older, a resident of the state of WA, and am not a party to nor an
officer, director, or employee of, nor attorney for any party, corporate or otherwise.

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made
for use as evidence in court and is subject to penalty for perjury.

WA Standard Service $65.00
TOTAL: $65.00
Date 10/11/2022 11:41 AM -0700
(PDT) %
Signed at Everett WA

X

Garret Croxon

Registered Process Server
License#: 2015-50

Titanium Legal Services

400 International Way, Suite 190
Springfield, OR 97477

(541) 335-2246

Job#:201991

Client ID: 642

Client Ref#:1860541-1



CASE INFORMATION COVER SHEET SNO.CO pisrrjer

Name Code: CA-CCI-00007 (PIERCE COUNTY ONLY)

FILED

SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISION' "7

C
UTH o:ws:omoum

Court Case Number ( l,l--, S(IL/

Attorney Name Jeffrey G. Yonek

Bar Number WSBA17762

Plaintiff/Petitioner Credit Concepts of Washington LLC

Defendant/Respondent: Joshua Binda
Amount of Suit $2,986.78

Please check one category that best describes this case for indexing purposes. Accurate case indexing saves time in docketing new cases
and assists in forecasting needed judicial resources. Cause of action definitions are listed on this form, Thank you for your cooperation.

Automobile Damages (AUT) Loan (LOA) Rent (REN)
__‘_’:_Brcach of Contract (BRE) _____NSF Check (NSF) _____Replevin (REP)
Commercial Electronic Mail (CEM) Open Account (OPA) Restitution (RES)
Damage Deposit (DD) Other (OTH) Services Rendered (SER)
Deposition Sister State (DEP) Petition for Seized Goods (PFS) Transcript (TRN)
Foreclosure Lien (FOR) Personal Injury (PIN) Wages (WAG)

Goods and Services (GS)
Lease Agreement (LA)

Property Damages (PRP)

Written Instrument (WR)

If you cannot determine the appropriate category, please describe the cause of action below:

CASE INFORMATION DEFINITIONS

Automobile Damages-Complaint involving damage to an
automobile.

Breach of Contract-Complaint involving monetary dispute
where a contract is involved.

Commercial Electronic Mail-Complaint involving receipt of
unsolicited commercial email

Damage Deposit-Request for return of a damage deposit.
Deposition Sister State-Request by an out of state party for
judge to sign a subpoena/supoena duces tecum for party within
the court's venue.

Foreclosure-Complaint involving termination of ownership
rights when a mortgage or tax foreclosure is involved, where
ownership is not in question.

Goods and Services-Money owed for goods and services
rendered.

Lease Agreement-money owed on lease agreement.
Loan-Money due on a loan.

NSF Check-Check written with non-sufficient funds in the
account.

Open Account-Money due on a revolving account.
Other-Used when other cause codes do not apply.

Personal Injury-Complaint involving physical injury.
Petition for Seized Goods-Petition for return of money or
possessions seized by a police agency.

Property Damage-Complaint involving damage to property.
Rent-Money due for rent owing.

Replevin-Action for recovery of personal property or
monetary value.

Restitution-Petition for restoring property or proceeds, not an
unlawful detainer.

Services- Money due for services rendered.
Transcript-Transcript of judgment filed from another court.
Wages-Money owed for wages earned.

Written Instrument-Money owed based upon a written
instrument such as a promissory note, contract, ete.



CREDIT CONCEPTS, INC.

1
!

Statement Date / Time:
Customer #:

Customer Name:
Customer Addr:

08-31-2022 9:03:05 AM

1860541-1

JOSHUA BINDA

20409 68TH AVE W #H302 LYNNWOOD WA 98036

Customer Phone: H:000-000-0000 C:425-232-8945

Model:

Stock #:

Beginning Balance:
Current Balance:
Interest Due:

Total Interest Due:
Amount Past Due:
Days Past Due:

Pay Off:

Interest / Day:
Payment:

Last Payment Date:
Last Interest Date:
Loan Date:

# Of Payments:
Payment Type:

APR:

NSF Fee:

Late Fees:
Contractual DUE Date:
Amount Due:

*NOTE* Amount due includes the PAYMENT amount plus any Late amounts plus LATE Fee and NSF Fee.

FOCUS
CL190466
3,734.96
2,986.78
181.06
181.06
438.14
52
3,167.84
2.4500
208. 64
06-18-2022 ¥
06-18-2022
10-11-2021
24
12
29.900
0.00
20.86/0.00/0.00
07-10-2022

$ 438.14
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SNO. CO. DISTRICT oy
SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISIONH DJyjsioy

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, ll" ls ‘LI
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. C
Plaintiff, SUMMONS
VS.
(20 DAYS)
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

A lawsuit has been started against you in the above entitled court by Credit Concepts of
Washington, LLC, Plaintiff. Plaintiff's claim is stated in the written complaint, a copy of which
is served upon you with this summons.

In order to defend against this lawsuit, you must respond to the complaint by stating
your defense in writing, and serve a copy upon the person signing this summons within 20 days
after the service of this summons, excluding the day of service, and file a copy with the court
named above. If you do not, a default judgment may be entered against you without notice. A
default judgment is one where plaintiff is entitled to what he/she asks for because you have not
responded. If you serve a notice of appearance on the undersigned person, you are entitled to
notice before a default judgment may be entered. A copy of all responsive pleadings must be
filed with the court.

Any response or notice of appearance which you serve on any party to this lawsuit must
also be filed by you with the court within 20 days after the service of this summons, excluding
the day of service.

If you wish to seek the advice of an attorney in this matter, you should do so promptly
so that your written response, if any, may be served and filed with the court on time.

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 Auburmn Way N

Auburn, WA 98002
RCW 38.42.050 & 4.84.010 Notice (206) 242-1616; Fax (206) 242-1333
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If you are on active duty in the military service, or a dependent of an active duty service

member, you have additional rights under the provision of RCW 38.42. A notice regarding
those rights is attached.
This summons is issued pursuant to Rule 4 of the Civil Rules for Courts of Limited

Jurisdiction.

Dated: 08/31/22

é\gr’ : , WSBA # 17762
t g5

torney for

"NOTICE: State and federal law provide protections to defendants who are on active
duty in the military service, and to their dependents. Dependents of a service member are the
service member's spouse, the service member's minor child, or an individual for whom the
service member provided more than one-half of the individual's support for one hundred eighty
days immediately preceding an application for relief.

One protection provided is the protection against the entry of a default judgment in
certain circumstances. This notice only pertains to a defendant who is a dependent of a member
of the National Guard or a military reserve component under a call to active service for a period
of more than thirty consecutive days. Other defendants in military service also have protections
against default judgments not covered by this notice. If you are the dependent of a member of
the National Guard or a military reserve component under a call to active service for a period of
more than thirty consecutive days, you should notify the plaintiff or the plaintiff's attorneys in
writing of your status as such within twenty days of the receipt of this notice. If you fail to do
so, then a court or an administrative tribunal may presume that you are not a dependent of an
active duty member of the National Guard or reserves, and proceed with the entry of an order
of default and/or a default judgment without further proof of your status. Your response to the
plaintiff or plaintiff's attorneys about your status does not constitute an appearance for
jurisdictional purposes in any pending litigation nor a waiver of your rights."

NOTICE: The full or partial payment of the amounts sued for might result in an award of
costs.

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 Aubum Way N
Auburn, WA 98002
RCW 38.42.050 & 4.84.010 Notice (206) 242-1616; Fax (206) 242-1333




10

11

12

A4S

14

15

16

7

18

19

20

2%

22

23

24

25

SEP C 8 2177

SNO. CO. DISTRICT COU
SOUTH DIVISION
SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISION
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

CREDIT CONCEPTS OF WASHINGTON, 6
LLC, a Washington limited liability company, NO. Cl L" IS (/
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT ON WRITTEN
VS. INSTRUMENT
Joshua Binda,
Defendant(s),

COMES NOW plaintiff above named, and for claim against defendant(s), alleges and
states:
L.
At all relevant times, defendant(s) were and are now subject to the jurisdiction of this
court.
II.
Plaintiff is a duly licensed and subsisting Washington limited liability company, and
licensed consumer loan company.
I11.
For good and valuable consideration, Defendant(s) either entered into a contractual
obligation with Plaintiff or Plaintiff purchased or was assigned a contractual obligation with

Defendant(s) as obligor(s). Defendant(s) became delinquent thereon, having failed to pay the

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 Auburn Way N
Aubum, WA 98002
Complaint on Written Instrument 1 of 2 (206) 242-1616: Fax (206) 242-1333

il
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notes(s) according to its terms, leaving a principal balance due of $2986.78. together with

accrued interest of $438.14, computed at 29.90% per annum through 08/31/22 and thereafter to
accrue at 29.90% per annum, plus late charges of $20.86, less insurance rebate/refund of $0.00,
all of which remains unpaid despite demand. The instrument by its terms provides for a

reasonable attorney fee in the event of collection or suit.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them,
jointly and as a marital community, in the principal sum of $2986.78, accrued interest of
$438.14, computed at the rate set forth in the Note(s); and to accrue at the same rate thereafter
until paid; late charges of $20.86, less insurance rebate/refund of $0.00, together with plaintiff's

taxable costs and a reasonable attorneys fee of $250.00 or greater as the Court may allow.

Dated: 08/31/22

1/
JEEPREY/G. YONEK, WSBA #]17762
Attorney for

18604541-1
203

Jeffrey G. Yonek
Attorney for Plaintiff
2326 Auburn Way N
Auburn, WA 98002
Complaint on Written Instrument 2 of 2 (206) 242-1616; Fax (206) 242-1333
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- FILED

23208147~ 31 N

| DFJG 8
d _ ) ‘
ot | 2073NOV -8 PH 1:56
S __/l COUNTY CLERK

SNOHOMISH CO. WASH

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

HEATHER RIDGE APARTMENTS, LLC

Plaintiff, NO. 23”2'081&7"33
Vs. FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF

LAW, ORDER OF DEFAULT AND

JOSHUA NUETEH BINDA DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Defendant(s).
# 54605.0009 (Clerk’s Action Required)

JUDGMENT SUMMARY

Judgment Creditor: HEATHER RIDGE APARTMENTS, LLC
Judgment Debtor(s): JOSHUA NUETEH BINDA

Principal Judgment Amount: ................. $10,300.45

Plus Daily Rent of:.........coovvvvveveerie. $45.00
after .o November 8, 2023
until possession is restored to plaintiff

Interest on Said Judgment...................... $-0-

Attorneys' Fees:......coooovvviviviiiiinininenen, Reserved

COSES: et $419.46

Attorney for Judgment Creditor: Puckett & Redford PLLC
Principal Judgment, Attorney's Fees and Costs Shall Bear Interest at 12% Per Annum

THIS MATTER came on for hearing on the motion of the plaintiff for a default
judgment against the defendant(s). The motion was supported by the Declaration of one of
the attorneys for the plaintiff, the declaration of service of the notice and of the summons
and complaint.

The court considered the evidence, and being fully advised, now makes the
following:

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER OF PUCKETT & REDFORD PLLC
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite8400

DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT-1 s
. O R } G [ f\d /ﬁ\ L SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98164

TELEPHONE: (206) 386-4800




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FINDINGS OF FACT

1
Plaintiff has and still does rent to defendant(s) the premises described in the
complaint. ‘

1
Defendant(s) took possession of the described premises immediately after tenancy
commenced and possession has continued since that time.

111
Defendant(s) owe(s) monthly rent in the sum of $10,300.45, plus $45.00 per day
after November 8, 2023, until possession is restored to plaintiff.

v
On September 7, 2023, there was served upon defendant(s) in the manner provided
in R.C.W. 59.12.040 a notice to pay rent or vacate the premises. Defendant(s) did not
comply within the time period allowed by law and is/are now unlawfully detaining the
premises.

\%

On October 21, 2023, the defendant(s) was/were served with a copy of the
Summons and Complaint for Unlawful Detainer requiring an appearance and answer by
October 30, 2023. Defendant(s) failed to appear or answer by the response date and is/are
now in default.

From the foregoing Findings of Fact, the court makes the following:
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I
The Defendant(s) is/are in default. Jurisdiction and Venue are proper in this court.

11
Judgment should be entered in favor of plaintiff and against defendant(s) for unpaid
rent and costs as set forth in the Judgment Summary which the Court has reviewed and finds
to be reasonable and issuance of a Writ of Restitution.

JUDGMENT

The court having made and entered its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER OF PUCKETT & REDFORD PLLC

DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT-2 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite8400
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164

TELEPHONE: (206) 386-4800
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The Clerk of the Court shall issue a Writ of Restitution pursuant to RCW 59.18
immediately forthwith, returnable ten (10) days after its date of issuance, directing the
Sheriff to remove the defendant(s) and all others from the property and to restore possession
of the property described as HEATHER RIDGE APARTMENTS, 20409 68 TH
AVENUE WEST, #H-302, LYNNWOOD, SNOHOMISH County, Washington, 98036.
If return is not possible within 10 days, the return on this writ shall be automatically
extended for an additional 20-day period. The Writ shall also authorize the Sheriff to break
and enter as necessary.

I e
Defendant(s) is/are guilty of unlawful detainer and the tenancy of the defendant(s) in
the premises is hereby terminated.

I
Plaintiff is awarded judgment against defendant(s) as set forth in the Judgment
Summary above. These sums shall accrue interest at twelve percent (12%) per annum until
paid.

v
Defendant(s) shall not be allowed back in the rental premises, or any part of the
property that the rental premises is a part thereof, including common areas, after either
the execution of the writ of restitution and return of the property to the Plaintiff or the

" voluntary vacation of the rental premises by the Defendant(s) prior to the enforcement of

the writ of restitution, without the management’s prior written permission.

DONE IN OPEN COURT ___ NOV -8 ZUM & &\

JJ,LD—G'E/COURT COMMISSIONER

‘Presented by

PUCKE RED PLLC

~_—

Randy Kedford/WSBA No. 21529
Tom M. Momingstar/WSBA No. 44245
Attorneys for Plaintiff

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER OF
DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT-3

PUCKETT & REDFORD PLLC

901 Fifih Avenue, Suite8400
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164
TELEPHONE: (206) 386-4800




Complaint Against: Joshua Binda

Submitted: 1/28/25

Notice to Respondent Due By: 2/7/25 per WAC 390-37-050(1)
90 Day Initial Hearing Deadline: 4/28/25 per RCW 42.17A.755(3)
Statutes Violated: RCW 42.17A.700, . 710

Background

Washington State’s Personal Financial Affairs Disclosure Law

One of the primary purposes of the public disclosure law is to provide citizens of this state, and
especially voters, with the means for becoming informed about the personal financial affairs of
elected officials. The public disclosure law was enacted through voter approval of Initiative 276 in
1972.

Personal financial information is disclosed on the F-1 report by candidates at the start of the
campaign and annually by elected officials, state boards and commissions members, state agency
directors, and legislative and gubernatorial professional staff. Appointed officials must file the F-1
report within 2 weeks of being appointed.

This information allows the public to assess whether elected officials may have conflicts of
interest.
Background

In only 4 short years, the PDC has found four separate violations against Joshua Binda. See PDC
Cases #100348, #100589, #110503, and #136332. Binda has already been fined twice for failure to
timely and accurately file F1 reports. See link: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-
enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda

Binda currently owes $1,363 in unpaid PDC penalties.
Violations

In 2021, when he was a candidate, Binda’s F1 covering 2020 would have been due no later than
3/13/21 however it was not filed until 7/14/21, well after the deadline.

Additionally, Binda’s annual F1s for 2021, 2022, and 2023 were all required to have been filed on or
about April 15 of their respective years. Not a single one of these F1 reports have been filed on time.

Moreover, state law requires that candidates/elected officials disclose: “..the name and address of
each creditor to whom the value of $2,400 or more was owed; the original amount of each debt to
each creditor; the amount of each debt owed to each creditor as of the date of filing; the terms of
repayment of each debt; and the security given, if any, for each such debt.”

Binda has failed to report debt on any of the four F1 reports he has filed.

As of November 18, 2022, Credit Concepts of Washington LLC obtained a judgement against Binda
in the amount of $3760.84 which was unpaid as of May 3rd, 2023. With interest that amount


https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda

accrued to $4113.75. See attached. See also C22-1504 in Snohomish Co. District Court. Binda
failed to report this debt.

Additionally, a judgement was imposed against Binda in the amount of $10,300.45 for failure to pay
rent for his apartment. The creditor is Heather Ridge Apartments LLC. See attached. See also Case
No. 23-2-08147-31 in Snohomish Co. Superior Court.

According to an article published this week by the Lynnwood Times, Binda has also likely omitted
other debts on his F1 reports. See link: https://lynnwoodtimes.com/2025/01/27/everett-address/

Conclusion

| urge the PDC staff to take quick action and resolve the noncompliance identified in this complaint.
Best,

/s/

Conner Edwards
(425) 533-1677 cell


https://lynnwoodtimes.com/2025/01/27/everett-address/

